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Abstract 

The paper analyzes, from an economic and accounting perspective, the activity of the company SC Transparent 

Design SRL, specialized in flat glass processing. The study highlights the importance of accounting treatments 

and policies in providing a true and fair view of the company’s performance and financial position, as well as 

their role in managerial decision-making. Structured into four chapters, the paper includes a general 

presentation of the company, an analysis of the technological flow and costs, an examination of the applied 

accounting policies, and an evaluation of the economic and financial indicators. The conclusions emphasize 

the active role of the accountant in supporting sustainable development and the organization’s adaptability in 

an unstable economic environment. 

Key words: Accounting policies; production cost; depreciation; orders; processes 

 

1. Introduction   

In an increasingly unstable economic context, marked by fierce competition, frequent 

legislative changes, and high demands for financial transparency, companies in any field are 

compelled to constantly adapt their way of operating. In this environment, accounting is no longer 

perceived merely as a tool for recording economic transactions but has become a fundamental 

element of the management and decision-making process. Through the rigorous and coherent 

application of accounting treatments and policies, it is possible to obtain a real, complete, and 

faithful image of the financial position and performance of an economic entity. 

According to the standards, accounting policies are “the specific principles, bases, 

conventions, rules, and practices applied by an entity in preparing and presenting financial 

statements” (IASB, 2018; OMFP no. 1802/2014). Accounting estimates refer to adjustments based 

on current information (e.g., useful lives, impairment losses, provisions), revised prospectively 

(IASB, 2018). The accrual accounting principle requires the recognition of revenues and expenses 

when they occur, not when they are collected/paid [3] [6]. For production, the cost of manufacture 

includes direct materials, direct labour, and production overheads allocated on rational bases [14], 
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[7], [10] . The choice of inventory valuation methods (FIFO, weighted average cost) and of the 

cost calculation system (job order costing for customized work or process costing for continuous 

flows) directly affects margin and performance indicators [14], [5] [7]. Revenue recognition for 

customized work is carried out at the moment control is transferred to the customer, in accordance 

with IFRS 15/OMFP, with particular attention to acceptance and delivery clauses (IFRS 

Foundation, 2018; OMFP no. 1802/2014). 

This paper aims to highlight the way in which accounting supports the activity of a real 

company in the Romanian economic environment, through an applied analysis of SC Transparent 

Design SRL. The company, specialized in flat glass processing, stands out through steady 

development, constant investments in modern technologies, and a clear orientation toward quality 

and innovation. The reason for choosing this company as a case study is both personal and 

professional. For more than seven years, I have been working within SC Transparent Design SRL, 

during which I have worked in several departments of the company. Although I am not part of the 

financial-accounting department, I have had the opportunity to closely observe its activity and to 

collaborate occasionally in certain processes. The professionalism of the accounting team, the 

importance of their work in the overall operation of the company, and the real impact of accounting 

decisions on economic-financial stability have determined me to choose this topic for research. 

 

2. Methodology 

To carry out this paper, I used the case study method, focusing on the activity of the company 

SC Transparent Design SRL, based on information from the last 3 years. I extracted data from 

the company’s internal accounting documents, such as balance sheets, profit and loss accounts, 

and specific registers, as well as official data available on the Ministry of Finance’s website. 

The experience accumulated during the more than 7 years spent within the company allowed 

me to better understand internal processes and correctly interpret the financial information. I 

also completed a SWOT analysis to outline the company’s economic and strategic context. 

For cost analysis, a grid of direct and indirect costs was used, and allocation bases for 

manufacturing overhead (machine hours, labor hours, square meters of processed glass) were 

discussed [7],[10]. 

Internal validity was supported through triangulation between accounting documents, 

Ministry of Finance reports, and operational explanations; reproducibility through standardized 

calculations; limitations are related to access to detailed data by job order/cost center and the 
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absence of an ERP system with granular tracking of WIP (work-in-process). Ethical 

considerations involved anonymizing sensitive data and using public information where [6]. 

 

3. Brief description of the accounting treatments applied 

(CAEN 2312), has gradually built a solid position on the Romanian market through an 

approach focused on quality, innovation, and customer satisfaction. In its early years, a large part 

of the production was dedicated to in-house projects, with an emphasis on customized solutions 

and carefully executed installation services. In accounting, customized work typically justifies the 

use of the job-order costing system, while standardized batch production uses process costing; the 

choice affects unit cost calculation and inventory valuation [7], [14]. 

To meet the continuously changing market demands and improve its competitiveness, the 

company initiated a sustained process of technological modernization. By acquiring modern and 

high-performance equipment from well-known European suppliers, it succeeded in expanding its 

production capacity and diversifying its product portfolio. These measures were essential for 

adapting to market dynamics and for the company’s continuous development. Tangible fixed 

assets are recognized in accounting at their entry value—purchase or production cost—and 

subsequently depreciated systematically based on their estimated useful life. The company applies 

the straight-line depreciation method, thus consistently reflecting the physical and moral wear of 

its assets. The adopted depreciation policy is consistent and aims to allocate the value of the assets 

fairly over their useful life. 

Another important category of financial obligations is represented by salary-related 

liabilities. These are recognized in accounting when the employees’ remuneration rights are 

established, including the social contributions owed according to current legislation. The company 

complies with all legal obligations regarding withholdings at source, reporting, and payment of 

contributions, thus ensuring a climate of trust and stability in its relationship with employees. 

The analysis shows a continuous increase in the number of employees—from 66 to 75, and then 

to 90—an evolution mainly driven by the expansion of the activity and production capacity. This 

trend highlights the need for additional staff to support the growing demand for products. 

 

Table nr.1. Employee distribution by department in year N 

Nr. crt Indicators Number of employees 

Abs % 

1. Support departments 15 16,67% 
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2. Sales 15 16,67% 

3. Production 60 66,67% 

4. Total 90 100% 

Source: Own reasoning based on company data 

 

The majority of employees are concentrated in the production department (66.67%), which 

demonstrates the company’s focus on its core activity of glass processing. Alongside this 

department, there is also staff dedicated to sales and administrative support activities, ensuring the 

organization operates efficiently. 

 

Figure no. 1: Employee distribution by department in year N 

 

Source: Own reasoning based on company data 

 

This increase in personnel reflects a coherent development strategy that considers both the 

expansion of production capacity and the need to ensure the quality of processes. At the same time, 

to manage this growth efficiently, the company has focused on professional training and the 

continuous adaptation of employee skills. 

An important component of the company’s strategy is maintaining rigorous quality standards 

and environmental protection. Obtaining certifications such as CE, KURARAY, Pilkington, as 

well as ISO 9001, ISO 14001, and ISO 45001, reflects a strong commitment to ensuring production 

processes comply with national and international standards. These certifications are not just a 

marketing element but also a guarantee of good practices regarding product quality, employee 

health and safety, and environmental protection. 

The study of the activity carried out by SC Transparent Design SRL highlighted an efficient 

organization of the production process, structured in successive stages, each with a clearly defined 

role. The stages begin with order receipt and the establishment of technical details together with 
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the client, continue with raw material procurement, and end with glass processing, quality control, 

packaging, and product delivery. 

The processing workflow is carefully planned and includes multiple phases that transform 

raw material into a finished product according to specifications. The glass is cut, adjusted, finished, 

and, if necessary, subjected to special treatments to achieve the desired appearance and properties. 

Different types of glass are used depending on the product’s purpose and aesthetic or functional 

requirements. These include transparent, colored, frosted, or fire-resistant variants, allowing the 

production of diverse items such as doors, railings, shower cabins, partitions, mirrors, or furniture. 

The activity is supported by clear accounting records in which all operations related to 

procurement, material consumption, direct costs, and finished product output are recorded. 

Specific documents are used for each stage, and the production cost is calculated by summing the 

value of raw materials, consumables, energy, and direct labor. All technical and economic 

information is managed within an IT system that allows tracking of orders and the status of each 

product, ensuring efficient coordination between departments. 

Next, we outline the main accounting treatments specific to the production process. 

Manufacturing finished products involves a series of essential steps, each aimed at 

transforming raw materials into finished products according to the project’s technical 

requirements. The first step in this process is receiving the client’s requirements “Creative Glass 

Concept SRL”—with orders submitted via email, where the client specifies the requested 

products. The quoting team analyzes the received information and prepares the technical-

commercial offer, which includes prices, deadlines, and payment terms. The offer is then sent to 

the client for confirmation. After the offer is confirmed, a sales contract for the finished products 

is concluded. 

Table 2 – Template for Preparing a Commercial Offer 

Description 
Dimensions 

(mm) 
Buc. Mp. Perimeter 

Pret/Buc. 

[€] 

Total 

[€] 

COLORED GREY 

GLASS 10 mm, CNC 

finished, drilled, CNC 

cut, and tempered. 

Execution time: 10 

working days, 50% 

advance payment. 
 

2153 932 1 2.0066 6.17 233.80 233.80 

2192 952 1 2.08678 6.29 239.18 239.18 

2159 952 1 2.05537 6.22 236.95 236.95 

1806 1013 1 1.82948 5.64 200.30 200.30 

2454 964 1 2.36566 6.84 278.70 278.70 

2494 997 1 2.48652 6.98 286.61 286.61 

2429 1038 1 2.5213 6.93 288.34 288.34 

942 412 1 0.3881 2.71 38.84 38.84 
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Total 1802,72 

Source: Company database 

 

After the offer is accepted and the contract is signed, a 50% advance invoice is issued according 

to the conditions established in the contract. This invoice is required to cover initial production 

costs. 

- Receipt of advance based on the advance invoice of 50%.(901,36 euro*4,90lei/euro): 

4111  

Customers 

=  % 
 

5.255,83 lei  

419 

Advance payments from 

customers 

4.416,66 lei  

   4427 

Output VAT 
  839,17  lei  

 

Receipt of advance from the client “Creative Glass Concept” 

5121 

Cash at bank in lei 

=                    4111 

Customers 
5.255,83 lei  

 

After receiving the advance payment, the order is forwarded to the design department. The 

order is entered into the Optima program, a software used by the design department to manage 

technical details and accurately record the information required for production. This program 

allows timely verification of the glass’s status, quantity, weight, and area. 

- Recording the purchase of raw materials (glass): 

%  

301  

=  401  

Suppliers 
1.498,45 lei  

Raw materials     1.259,20 lei  

4426  

Input VAT 

    
  239,25 lei  

 

- Payment to supplier: 

401 

Suppliers 

=                    5121 

Cash at bank in lei 
1.498,25 lei  
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The order enters the production process, and a batch is created for efficient organization. The 

process is optimized to minimize material waste. At each stage, the dimensions of the glass panes 

are checked to ensure they meet the client’s requirements. 

 - Glass consumption: 

601 

Raw material expenses 

=                    301 

Raw materials 

1.259,20 lei  

(15,74 mp x 80 lei/mp) 

 

- Abrasive disc consumption: 

602 

Consumable materials 

expenses 

=                    302 

Consumables 300 lei 

 

- Electricity consumption: 

605 

Electricity, heating and 

water 

=                    401 

Suppliers 100,42 lei 

 

- Direct labor expenses: 

641 

Salaries 

=                    421 

Employees - salaries payable 
602,53 lei 

 

- Finished product production: 

345 

Finished products 

=                    711 

Revenues associated with the 

costs of the completed 

production 

2.262,15 lei  

 

The total production cost reflects the sum of all expenses incurred to manufacture a product 

within a given time period. It includes both direct costs associated with production and indirect 

costs. 

- Finished products sales: 

4111 

Customers 

=  % 
10.511,66 lei  
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  7015 

Sales of finished goods 
8.833,33 lei  

   4427 

Output VAT 
  1.678,33  lei  

 

- Finished products inventory release: 

711 

Revenues associated with 

the costs of the completed 

production 

=                    345 

Finished products 
2.262,15 lei  

 

- Advance invoice cancellation TD 202401: 

419  

Advance payments from 

customers 

=  % 
 

-5.255,83 lei  

 
   4111 

Customers 
-4.416,66 lei  

   4427 

Output VAT 
 - 839,17  lei  

 

- Recorded received difference: 

5121 

Cash at bank in lei 

=                    4111 

Customers 
5.255,83 lei  

  

Regarding financial leasing, it is treated from an accounting perspective as a form of 

financing, through the recognition of the asset in the company’s balance sheet and the recording 

of a corresponding liability. SC Transparent Design SRL also uses external financing sources by 

contracting bank loans, both short-term and long-term. These are recorded separately in accounting 

according to their maturity, and related costs, such as interest, are recognized as financial expenses. 

The financing policy aims to balance own resources and external funds to support investments and 

current capital needs. 

Closely related to operational activity, the company pays special attention to managing trade 

receivables. These are recognized in accounting at the time of goods delivery and represent 
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amounts to be collected from clients. The company’s policy involves constant monitoring to limit 

the risk of non-payment and to maintain the liquidity necessary for ongoing operations. Similarly, 

trade payables are carefully recorded at the moment of receipt of goods or services. The company 

maintains balanced relationships with its suppliers, ensuring obligations are met on the agreed 

terms, which contributes to strengthening business partnerships and maintaining a stable supply 

flow. 

The adopted accounting policies are in line with the company’s strategic objectives, 

contributing to informed management decisions, performance evaluation, and attracting new 

investments. 

 

4. Analysis of the main indicators from the annual financial statements 

The annual financial statements represent the main tool through which an entity reflects its 

financial position and economic performance over a reporting period, prepared in accordance with 

national and international accounting standards. These include the balance sheet, the profit and 

loss account, the cash flow statement, and the explanatory notes, which provide a clear view of the 

economic activity. 

Table no. 3. Evolution of financial assets 

BALANCE SHEET INDICATORS N-2 N-1 N 

FIXED ASSETS 48.642.469 61.050.840 79.240.455 

CURRENT ASSETS 6.216.833 8.733.749 37.157.730 

Source: Ministry of Finance 

 

The table highlights the evolution of the company’s fixed and current assets during the analyzed 

period. Fixed assets increased year by year, reflecting significant long-term investments by the 

company. At the same time, current assets also registered a substantial growth, rising from 

6,261,833 in year N-2 to 37,157,730 in year N, indicating an expansion of inventories and an 

increase in trade receivables, signaling a growth in economic activity and an intensification of 

credit sales. 
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Figure no. 2 – Analysis of Fixed and Current Assets

 

Source: Own reasoning based on data from the Ministry of Finance 

 

The balance sheet analysis highlights a significant increase in fixed assets, indicating major 

long-term investments, as well as a rise in current assets, reflecting an expansion of inventories 

and trade receivables, signaling an intensification of activity and credit sales. 

Financial performance, as reflected in the profit and loss account, shows growth in turnover and 

profit, demonstrating sustained economic development. Activity indicators reveal efficient 

management of receivables and trade payables through the optimization of collection and payment 

terms. 

Table no. 4. Evolution of the main indicators from the profit and loss account 

Indicatori N-2 N-1 N 

Turnover 33.680.684 45.907.938 57.234.560 

Revenue total 38.198.485 52.288.942 61.915.317 

Expenses total 36.818.211 47.172.947 52.601.479 

Profit before tax 1.380.274 5.115.995 9.313.838 

Profit after tax 1.176.222 4.670.942 8.892.793 

Source: Ministry of Finance 

 

The table presents the company's positive evolution during the analyzed period. The growth in 

turnover was accompanied by an increase in expenses, but also by a steady rise in both gross and 

net profit. During this period, the company recorded increasingly higher profits. Moreover, the 

analysis shows that the company's profitability is growing, as its revenues increased faster than its 

expenses. 
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Table no. 5. Customer turnover rate 

Nr.crt. Indicator name N-1 N 
Absolute 

change 
Index 

1. 
Trade receivables 

(average balance) 
5.058.311 3.574.481 -1.483.830 70.65% 

2. Net turnover 45.907.938 57.234.560 11.326.622 124.7% 

3 

Customer 

turnover rate (days) 

(3=1/2*365) 

40 22 -18 55% 

Source: Company database 

 

The accounts receivable turnover period decreased by 18 days in year N-1 compared to year N, 

due to improvements in the collection process and optimization of settlement terms, which allowed 

for faster collection of invoiced receivables according to Schedule No. 3. 

 

Figure no. 3. Evolution of customer turnover rate 

 

Source: Own calculations based on company data 

 

The accounts payable turnover indicates how frequently a company settles its debts to suppliers 

within a given period, reflecting the efficiency of their management. 

 

Table no. 5. Evolution of the suppliers’ turnover rate 

Nr.crt. Denumire indicator N-1 N 
Modificare 

absolută 
Indice 

1. Suppliers (average balance) 12.202.272 18.018.513 5.816.241 147.7% 

2. 
Purchases/ Cost of goods 

sold 
57.711.002 60.986.504 3.275.502 105.7% 

3 
Suppliers turnover rate 

days (3=1/2*365) 
77 108 31 139.8% 

Source: Company Database 
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Compared to year N-1, in year N there was an increase of  31 days in the average payment 

period for invoices, as a result of a 47.70% rise in trade payables, which was much faster than the 

5.70% increase in purchases on trade credit. 

 

Figure no. 4: Evolution of the supplier turnover ratio

 

Source: Own reasoning based on the company’s data 

 

5. Conclusions 

The paper aimed to analyze the accounting treatments and policies applied by SC Transparent 

Design SRL, a company specialized in flat glass processing. The study integrated technical, 

economic, and accounting aspects, highlighting the complexity of the activity of an industrial 

company in this field. The organizational structure is clearly defined, with well-delineated 

responsibilities and an efficient decision-making process that ensures optimal coordination and the 

achievement of the company’s strategic objectives. These include innovation, increasing 

production capacity, product diversification, and expansion into foreign markets. 

The technological flow covers the entire production process, from order contracting to the 

finished product, in compliance with quality standards. Regarding accounting treatments, the paper 

detailed the recording of tangible fixed assets, the management of financing through financial 

leasing and bank loans, as well as the accounting of trade receivables, payables, and salary 

obligations. Financial analysis reveals an improvement in the company’s liquidity, with the 

turnover of customer receivables decreasing from 40 days to 22 days, indicating faster collections 

and a reduced risk of non-payment. At the same time, the turnover of suppliers increased from 77 

days to 108 days, reflecting better management of payment terms and greater negotiation capacity. 

Fixed assets have grown year by year, reflecting major investments in equipment and 

infrastructure. Current assets increased from 6,261,833 lei to 37,157,730 lei, due to higher 

inventories and trade receivables, signalling business expansion and increased sales on credit. 
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Total liabilities grew proportionally with business development, while share capital remained 

constant at 78,000 lei. 

Correctly and transparently applied accounting policies ensure a faithful financial picture, 

providing solid support for economic decision-making and the accurate evaluation of the 

company’s assets and performance. Thus, rigorous management of accounting records is essential 

for the stability and sustainable development of SC Transparent Design SRL. 
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